
Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 15 July 2021 at 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting:
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/2753185228674601999

Webinar ID: 912-887-011

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5022, Telephone Access code: 784-710-186

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chair)
Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Monica Coleman
Councillor Neil Dallen

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/2753185228674601999


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet
This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection. A limited number of seats will also be available in the public 
gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The websi
[...]
tion at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 
Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 1 July.

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 13 July.

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 27 May (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to 
sign them.

4. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN  (Pages 7 - 30)

The HDT action plan has been updated as required by the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) following the publication of the HDT results by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in January 
2021. The update comprises significant changes to the layout, formatting and 
structure of previous two action plans. However, the action points arising from 
the plan have only been slightly amended.

5. LOCAL PLAN MEMBER WORKING GROUP  (Pages 31 - 50)

This report concerns the establishment of an informal cross-party Local Plan 
Member Working Group to advise the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
on planning policy matters.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 27 May 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor Neil Dallen), Chris Frost, Liz Frost 
(as nominated substitute for Councillor Monica Coleman), Rob Geleit, Julie Morris, 
Phil Neale and Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillor Steve Bridger, Councillor Monica Coleman and Councillor 
Neil Dallen

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Viv Evans (Interim Head of 
Planning), John Cheston (Planning Policy Manager) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations were made in relation to Item 4 of the Agenda:

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Alex Coley declared 
that he is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Chris Frost declared 
that he is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Liz Frost declared that 
she is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Rob Geleit declared 
that he is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick 
declared that he is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee held on 4 March were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 27 May 2021 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

4 LOCAL LISTING: HORTON CEMETERY 

The Committee received a report proposing that a public consultation be 
undertaken with a view to the designation of Horton Cemetery as a locally listed 
heritage asset.

The Committee received an introduction from the Planning Policy Manager.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Funding: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted that, 
whilst the cemetery is in private ownership, there is a possibility for 
maintenance and upkeep funding to be obtained, for example, from 
Historic England. It was noted that available funding grants would be 
looked into as to not burden the Council.

b) Consultation: Following a question from a Member, the Officer confirmed 
that the consultation would be a full and open consultation, allowing the 
owner of the site and any interested parties – including members of the 
public – to respond. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to undertake a public consultation on the proposed addition of 
Horton Cemetery to the local list of heritage assets.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.46 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
15 July 2021

HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN

Head of Service: Viv Evans, Head of Planning
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision? Yes
If yes, reason urgent decision required: The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) action 
plan is required to be published within 6 months of the publication of the national HDT 
results. The results were published in January 2021. July is the latest that the action 
plan can be published. 
Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1- Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Housing 
Delivery Test Action Plan 2021

Summary
The HDT action plan has been updated as required by the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) following the publication of the HDT results by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in January 2021. The update 
comprises significant changes to the layout, formatting and structure of previous two 
action plans. However, the action points arising from the plan have only been slightly 
amended.

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Approve the Epsom & Ewell Housing Delivery Test Action Plan as drafted for 
publication on the Council website.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The Council is required to produce a housing delivery test (HDT) action 
plan within six months of the publication of the HDT results (January 
2021) under the terms of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
As well as meeting this requirement, the plan should assist in meeting the 
priorities of the Council’s Four Year Plan, particularly addressing the 
housing needs of the Borough, including affordable housing needs, 
through the development of our Local Plan.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
15 July 2021

2 Background

2.1 The HDT action plan demonstrates how the Council intends to address its 
housing delivery shortfall for the rest of the year (up to January 2022). The 
HDT was introduced in parallel with revisions to the NPPF and Planning 
Practice Guidance (PPG) in 2018. Each year MHCLG publishes results of 
the HDT, which are based on the amount of homes delivered against 
nationally prescribed housing targets. The test determines whether or not 
the Council has to produce an action plan or not. This is the third year in a 
row that the Council has been required to produce an action plan. To view 
previous action plans and to better understand the context of the 
document for which approval is being sought, please see the background 
papers.

2.2 The document for which approval is being sought differs only slightly from 
the previous action plans in relation to what action points are proposed. 
However, more significant changes have been made to the background 
and contextual sections of the document. This is because the general 
background and contextual information is included in previous iterations of 
the plan and, as they are meant to be read in conj
[...]
ult/files/documents/residents/planning/planning-policy/EEBC_Housing_Delivery_Plan19%20%28003%29.pdf
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/residents/planning/planning-policy/Draft%20Housing%20Action%20Plan%202020%20Final.pdf


Housing Delivery 
Test Action Plan
July 2021

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



1

Introduction
1. This is an updated action plan produced by Epsom and Ewell Borough 

Council (EEBC) following the publication of the latest set of national 
Housing Delivery Test (HDT) results in January 2021.The HDT was 
introduced in parallel with the revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) in 2018 to 
incentivise higher rates of housing delivery. The results of the test are 
determined by the number of homes delivered in the previous three 
years against housing targets.1  To view previous action plans and to 
better understand the context of this document please visit the previous 
two action plans hosted on EEBC’s website.2 

Housing delivery performance 2019-2020
2. The Council’s Annual Monitoring Report 2019-20203 included an 

assessment of the number of homes delivered between 1 April 2019 
and 31 March 2020.  In total 195 additional dwellings were delivered in 
this period, an increase of 18% from the previous year. However, it is 
the third lowest number of homes delivered since 2006 and 
approximately 36% lower than when the new standard method for 
calculating housing need and associated amendments were 
introduced.

1 The formula has been amended to a reduced requirement this year as a result of the 
pandemic  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_dat
a/file/953304/2020_HDT_technical_note.pdf
2 See https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/epsom-and-ewell-
local-plan
3 https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/residents/planning/planning-
policy/AMR%202019-20%20__V1_FINAL.pdf

Page 12


[...]
ched): Appendix 1 – Draft terms of reference for 

Local Plan Member Working Group 

Summary

This report concerns the establishment of an informal cross-party Local Plan Member 
Working Group to advise the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee on planning 
policy matters.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(i) Agree to establish an informal cross-party Local Plan Member Working 
Group to advise the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee on 
planning policy matters; and

(ii) Agree the draft terms of reference for the Local Plan Member Working 
Group

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The creation of a Member Working Group can be expected to support 
Local Plan progression and reduce the likelihood of fundamental changes 
to the Plan’s spatial strategy or challenges further down the line.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
15 July 2021

2 Background

2.1 Consultants on behalf of the government’s Planning Advisory Service 
(PAS) recently conducted a ‘Local Plan Gateway Review’ of the Epsom & 
Ewell Local Plan.  This Gateway Review considered the challenges and 
opportunities that the Council is currently facing in progressing its Local 
Plan with the aim of meeting the government’s target that all local 
planning authorities should have an up-to-date plan in place by the end of 
2023.  PAS submitted an advice note on 26 May 2021 to provide a 
summary of the findings from the Gateway Review and some 
recommended next steps.

2.2 The PAS advice note observed that the Council does not have a 
councillor Local Plan advisory group or working group of any kind.  It 
therefore recommended that consideration should be given to establishing 
a cross-party Local Plan councillors’ working group in an advisory rather 
than a decision-making capacity.  Officers consider that there would be 
merit in setting up such a working group as it would (1) provide them with 
an informal and discrete sounding board to assist in the development of 
the Local Plan and (2) be able to advise the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee on specific topic areas relevant to the Plan.

2.3 Officers recommend that the working group should be cross-party but 
informal, and that it should act as a sounding board for the Licensing and 
Planning Policy Committee.  Paragraphs 2.8 and 2.9 of Part 3 of the 
Constitution state that, in addition to the main committees and sub-
committees, the Council may set up time-limited sub-committees for 
specific purposes.  Committees may also appoint sub-committees and 
working groups, and if appropriate agree their terms of reference, a 
chairman and, if considered necessary, a vice chairman and substitute 
members of the sub-committee or working group.

2.4 Any working group will only have advisory functions and Licencing & 
Planning Policy will remain the decision-making Committee. 

2.5 Suggested terms of reference to be adopted for the Working Group are 
set out at Appendix 1.

3 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 The use of governance structures such as the Member Working 
Group which is proposed may support Local Plan progression and 
reduce the likelihood of fundamental changes to the Plan’s spatial 
strategy or challenges further down the line.

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
15 July 2021

3.1.2 Whilst it is recommended that the working group be established on 
an informal basis, this would not be without risk.  These risks 
include:

 There may be suspicion of the purpose of the working group 
from outside the Council because discussions would not be 
conducted in an open and transparent manner. 

 This may generate Freedom of Information requests being 
submitted by anyone interested in the topic areas discussed 
by the working group.

 There would be no formal minutes of the meetings so no 
record of what was being debated or agreed.

 There would still be a need for agreement of members of the 
working group to abide by 'Chatham House' rules, so as not 
to stifle full and frank discussion.

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 None arising from this report.

3.3 Safeguarding

3.3.1 None arising from this report.

3.4 Dependencies

3.4.1 None arising from this report.

3.5 Other

3.5.1 None arising from this report.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 The modest additional cost of administering the Member Working Group 
could be borne by existing budgets.  The working group meetings may to 
some extent reduce the frequency of Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meetings.

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents form 
this report.

5 Legal Implications

5.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the contents of this 
report. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
15 July 2021

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report.

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged:

Effective Council

6.2 The new Local Plan will contribute towards delivering the Council’s 
Visions and objectives identified in its Four Year Plan.

6.3 Service Plans:  Plan-making is a matter included within the current 
Service Delivery Plan.

6.4 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: The Local Plan 
itself will have a key role in implementing a number of key objectives that 
are set out in the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan.

6.5 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None arising 
from this report. 

6.6 Partnerships: None arising from this report.

7 Background papers

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 None

Other papers: 

 Planning Advisory Service – Local Plan Gateway Review Summary 
Advice Note – Epsom and Ewell Local Plan, 26 May 2021

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



Local Plan Member Working Group - Draft Terms of Reference

Purpose and principles

Minutes of the meeting


3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 15 July 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Monica Coleman, Neil Dallen, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, David Gulland (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Julie Morris), Jan Mason (as nominated substitute 
for Councillor Clive Woodbridge) and Phil Neale

Absent: Councillor Julie Morris and Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Viv Evans (Interim Head of 
Planning), John Cheston (Planning Policy Manager), Harry Burchill (Senior Planning 
Policy Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

5 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in items on the Agenda.

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee held on 27 May 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.

8 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 

The Committee received an update comprising significant changes to the layout, 
formatting and structure of two previous action plans. 

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Planning Policy Officer.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Structure of Action Plan: Members spoke about the possibility of points 
in the Action Plan being put into priority order and given proposed 
timeframes. The officer noted that the completion of some of these actions 
would be dependent on the progress of the Local Plan, but that this would 
be looked at to discuss a way forward for the next iteration of the plan.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 15 July 2021 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) Relation to 2020 Action Plan: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer confirmed that the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan refers back 
to points completed last year which formed part of the 2020 Action Plan. 
The Officer explained that some of these actions have remained amber 
having been through Committee but not formally published. The Officer 
would revert to last year’s Action Plan and ascertain whether any of the 
completed work can be utilised for this Action Plan. 

c) Empty Property Strategy: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer confirmed that the Housing Department deals with the Empty 
Property Strategy. The Officer noted that most local authorities ceased 
keeping lists of empty properties, as it encouraged Freedom of 
Information requests from potential squatters. The Officer suggested that 
Members may find it beneficial to familiarise themselves with the Strategy 
to understand the triggers for when it comes in to action. 

d) Paragraph 2.4: Members noted the end of paragraph 2.4 of the report 
which included reference to the ‘wider Residents Association’ and asked 
whether it was necessary to include them. The Officer confirmed that this 
wording could be changed to something to the effect of ‘Any allocations 
will be put forward in a draft plan which would come back to this 
Committee for debate/consideration’.

e) Action Point 14: Members requested that reference to further training 
“e.g. after elections” be removed and more suitable wording be used to 
reflect the fact that training will be recurring.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Approved the Epsom & Ewell Housing Delivery Test Action Plan as drafted 
for publication on the Council website.

9 LOCAL PLAN MEMBER WORKING GROUP 

The Committee received a report proposing the establishment of an informal 
cross-party Local Plan Member Working Group to advise the Licensing and 
Planning Policy Committee on planning policy matters.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Planning Policy Manager.

The following matter was raised by the Committee:

a) Working Group Arrangements: Members noted the arrangements for 
current and past Working Groups, and the efficiency of these in practise. It 
was noted that a smaller, cross-party group would be favourable in terms 
of efficiency and representation. It was noted that details surrounding the 
Working Group could be finalised in the Terms of Reference.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 15 July 2021 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(i) Agreed to establish an informal cross-party Local Plan Member 
Working Group to advise the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee on planning policy matters; and

(ii) Agreed the draft terms of reference for the Local Plan Member 
Working Group

10 THANKS TO CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER 

The Committee wish to place on record it’s thanks to the Chief Legal Officer for 
all of her work over the years for the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.08 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)


